

No. 18-672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD VOS and JENELLE BERNACCHI,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL L. HOFFMAN

Counsel of Record

JOHN WASHINGTON

SCHONBRUN SEFLOW HARRIS &
HOFFMAN, LLP

200 Pier Ave Ste. 226

Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

(310) 396-0731

hoffpaul@aol.com

jwashington@sshhlaw.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,

BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW

215 Boalt Hall

Berkeley, CA 94720

(510) 642-6483

echemerinsky@berkeley.law.edu

JASON FOWLER

R. REX PARRIS

PARRIS LAW FIRM

43364 10th St. W.

Lancaster, CA 93534

(661) 949-2595

jfowler@parrislawyers.com

rparris@parrislawyers.com

MILTON GRIMES

LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C.

GRIMES

3774 W. 54th St.

Los Angeles, CA 90043

(323) 295-3023

miltgrim@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
II. Procedural History	6
Reasons for Denying Certiorari.....	7
I. Review of Petitioners’ ADA Question is not Merited in this Case	7
A. Every Circuit to Address the Issue Has Held that Officers Must Accommodate Arrestees where it is Safe and Reasonable to Do So	7
B. The Decision Below Was Correctly Decided Because It Was Safe and Reasonable to Accommodate Mr. Vos.....	17

II. Review of this Case is Neither Needed Nor Appropriate to Address Whether the “Totality” of Circumstances Relevant to Excessive Force May Include Pre-Shooting Conduct	19
III. Review is Inappropriate to Determine Whether A Suspect’s Mental Illness May Be Considered Part of the “Totality” of Circumstances.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Clem v. Corbeau</i> , 284 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21, 26
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie, Wyo.</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27

<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10–11
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22–23
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016).....	26–27
<i>Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa</i> , 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8, 15

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20, 21, 26, 27
<i>Grudt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2 Cal.3d 575 (1970)	20
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 622 (2013).....	2, 20
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	8, 10
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27

<i>Rescue Army v. Mun. Court of City of Los Angeles,</i> 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	29
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha,</i> 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Roell v. Hamilton Cty., Ohio/Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners,</i> 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Rowland v. Perry,</i> 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Sallenger v. Oakes,</i> 473 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Salim v. Proulx,</i> 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Schulz v. Long,</i> 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs Frederick Cty.,</i> 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner,</i> 71 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21, 25
<i>Thompson v. Davis,</i> 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 3, 19

Terebesi v. Torres,
764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014) 23

United States v. Nicholson,
721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 26

Waller v. City of Danville,
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12206..... 15

42 U.S.C.A. § 12132 9

42 U.S.C.A. § 12131(1)(b) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM, GUIDING
PRINCIPLES ON USE OF FORCE 5 (2016), available at:
<https://www.policeforum.org/assets/30%20guiding%20principles.pdf>..... 16

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Robinson v. Farley*, No. 15-cv-00803 (D.D.C. 2016), available at https://www.ada.gov/briefs/robinson_soi.pdf9

Statement of Interest of the United States, *S.R. and L.G. v. Kenton Cty. et al.*, No. 2:15-cv-01143 (E.D. Ky. 2015), available at <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/780706/download>9

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXAMPLES AND RESOURCES TO SUPPORT CRIMINAL JUSTICE ENTITIES IN COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (2017), available at <https://www.ads.gov/cjta.html> 15

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, INVESTIGATION OF THE BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT (2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/885296/download> ...15
